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Table of Contents

1 Product components on page 3 4 General information on page 5
2 Additional information on page 3 5 Installation on page 7
3 Specifications on page 4 6 Startup assistant on page 8

Section 1 Product components

Make sure that all components have been received. If any items are missing or damaged, contact the
manufacturer or a sales representative immediately. m

1 DR4900 spectrophotometer 5 Cell adapter A: 10-mm 9 Camera (optional)’
rectangular cells/1-inch round
cell

2 Power supply 6 Cell adapter B: 30-mm vials 10 Sample cells, matched pair (US
(China only) only)

3 Power cord with country-specific | 7 Dust cover
adapter plugs

4 Light shield 8 Camera holder (optional)'

Section 2 Additional information

The installation manual contains information that is sufficient for commissioning. An expanded user
manual is available online and contains more information.

1 The camera and camera holder can look different from the images shown.
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ADANGER

Multiple hazards! More information is given in the individual sections of the expanded user manual
that are shown below.

» User interface and navigation

» Operation

* Maintenance

» Troubleshooting

* Replacement part lists

Scan the QR codes that follow to go to the expanded user manual.

EtEE
s i’

Americas and Asia

Section 3 Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Specification

Details

Dimensions (W x H x D)

255 x 226 x 344 mm (10.03 x 8.9 x 13.5 inch)

Enclosure rating

IP20 (not included: interfaces and power supply)

Weight 4.8 kg (10.58 Ib)
Pollution degree 2

Overvoltage category 1]

Protection class Class |

Measurement mode

Transmittance (%), absorbance (Abs) or concentration

Light source

Halogen lamp

Wavelength range

320 to 1100 nm

Wavelength accuracy

+1.5 nm (340 to 900 nm)

Wavelength reproducibility +0.1 nm
Wavelength resolution 1nm
Wavelength calibration Automatic

Wavelength selection

Automatic, based on the selected procedure or measurement mode

Scanning speed

19 nm/s (in increments of 1 nm)

Spectral bandwidth

5nm

Photometric measuring range

+3.0 Abs (340 to 900 nm)

Photometric accuracy

5 mAbs at 0.0 to 0.5 Abs
1% at 0.50 to 2.0 Abs

Photometric linearity

<0.5% to 2 Abs
< 1% at > 2 Abs with neutral glass at 546 nm
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Specification Details

Stray light <0.1% T at 340 nm with NaNO,

Data log 10000 measured values (measured values, date, time, sample ID, user ID)
User programs > 100 user programs

Power requirements Power adapter

Input: 100-240 VAC (264 VAC maximum; 90 VAC minimum)/50-60 Hz
Output: 15 V/40 VA

Communications Use only shielded cable with maximum length of 3 m (9.8 ft) for:
USB type A and type C (front side)
USB type A and type C (back side)

Use only shielded cable (e.g., STP, FTP, S/FTP) with maximum length of 20 m
(65.6 ft) for:

1x Ethernet

Environmental conditions Indoor use only

Operating temperature 10 to 40 °C (50 to 104 °F), maximum 80% relative humidity, non-condensing
Storage temperature —40 to 60 °C (40 to 140 °F), maximum 80% relative humidity, non-condensing
Altitude 2000 m (6562 ft) maximum

Certifications CE, UKCA, CMIM, FCC, ISED, certified to UL and CSA safety standards by TUV
Warranty 1 year (EU: 2 years)

Section 4 General information

In no event will the manufacturer be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential
damages resulting from any defect or omission in this manual unless otherwise required by
applicable law or contract between the parties. The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes
in this manual and the products it describes at any time, without notice or obligation. Revised editions
are found on the manufacturer’s website.

4.1 Safety information

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to misapplication or misuse of this product
including, without limitation, direct, incidental and consequential damages, and disclaims such
damages to the full extent permitted under applicable law. The user is solely responsible to identify
critical application risks and install appropriate mechanisms to protect processes during a possible
equipment malfunction.

Please read this entire manual before unpacking, setting up or operating this equipment. Pay
attention to all danger and caution statements. Failure to do so could result in serious injury to the
operator or damage to the equipment.

If the equipment is used in a manner that is not specified by the manufacturer, the protection
provided by the equipment may be impaired. Do not use or install this equipment in any manner
other than that specified in this manual.

4.2 Use of hazard information
ADANGER

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.
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ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may cause damage to the instrument. Information that requires special
emphasis.

4.3 Precautionary labels

Read all labels and tags attached to the instrument. Personal injury or damage to the instrument
could occur if not observed. A symbol on the instrument is referenced in the manual with a
precautionary statement.

This is the safety alert symbol. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid potential
injury. If on the instrument, refer to the instruction manual for operation or safety information.

>

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of in European domestic or public
disposal systems. Return old or end-of-life equipment to the manufacturer for disposal at no charge to
the user.

4.4 Chemical and biological safety
ADANGER

Chemical or biological hazards. If this instrument is used to monitor a treatment process and/or
f chemical feed system for which there are regulatory limits and monitoring requirements related to

public health, public safety, food or beverage manufacture or processing, it is the responsibility of the
user of this instrument to know and abide by any applicable regulation and to have sufficient and
appropriate mechanisms in place for compliance with applicable regulations in the event of
malfunction of the instrument.

ADANGER

& Fire hazard. This product is not designed for use with flammable liquids.

4.5 Product overview

Perchlorate Material—Special handling may apply. Refer to www.dtsc.ca.gov/perchlorate. This perchlorate
warning applies only to primary batteries (provided singly or installed on this equipment) when sold or distributed
in California, USA.

The DR4900 is a VIS spectrophotometer that measures in the wavelength range of 320 to 1100 nm.
The instrument is used to measure various parameters in drinking water, wastewater and industrial
applications. The instrument comes with a complete set of application programs: Hach programs
(pre-installed methods), LCK or TNTplus methods (barcode programs), user programs, single
wavelength, multi-wavelength, wavelength scan and time course modes. Refer to Figure 1

on page 60.
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Section 5 Installation

ACAUTION

Multiple hazards. Only qualified personnel must conduct the tasks described in this section of the
document.

5.1 Operating environment

Install the instrument: m

» On a level, rigid surface with sufficient load bearing capacity. Do not put objects below the
instrument.

In a location without direct sunlight.
Away from very high temperatures caused by sunlight, heaters or other sources.

On a surface so that the power cord is not bent and the instrument can be easily set to off with the
power switch.

In an ambient temperature of 10—40 °C (50-104 °F).

In relative humidity of less than 80%. Do not let moisture collect on the instrument.

Away from high humidity or chemically contaminated air or instrument damage will occur.

With a minimum clearance of 15 cm around the instrument. Damage will occur if the instrument
becomes too hot.

In a location that is not dusty, humid or wet. Always keep the surface of the instrument, the cell
compartment and all accessories clean and dry.

5.2 Startup

Fire hazard. Only use the supplied benchtop power supply LZV844.

ACAUTION

applicable country code requirements.

A Electrical shock and fire hazards. Make sure that the supplied cord and non-locking plug meet the

NOTICE

Always set the power switch to off before the power supply is connected to a electrical outlet or damage to the
instrument can occur.

NOTICE

To prevent damage to the electronics and mechanics of the instrument, wait approximately 20 seconds after the
power switch is set to off before the power switch is set to on again.

Connect the power supply to the instrument. Refer to Figure 2 on page 62.

5.3 Interfaces

The instrument has four USB ports and one Ethernet port. Refer to Figure 1 on page 60.

A USB hub connected to power can be used to connect multiple USB accessories at a time.
Note: Make sure that the USB cable is 3 m (9.8 ft) or less.
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Send the saved data through the USB port to a printer. Use the USB-serial converter cable to
connect the instrument to a PC. Use the USB port to update the instrument software, export data and
certificates with a USB flash drive.

The Ethernet port sends data to local networks or LIMS systems. Use a shielded cable (e.g., STP,
FTP, S/IFTP) that is 20 m (65.6 ft) or less.

5.4 Cell compartments, adapters and light shield

5.4.1 Cell compartments and adapters

The instrument has two cell compartments. Refer to Figure 3 on page 63. Only one sample cell can
be used at a time.

Cell compartment 1—Barcode, temperature and turbidity detection for 13-mm round sample cells
Cell compartment 2—50-mm and 1-inch rectangular sample cells and 1-inch flow sample cells, cell
adapter A and cell adapter B

5.4.2 Install the cell adapter

Install the applicable cell adapter for the sample cell type as follows:

1. Open the cell compartment.

2. |Install the cell adapter in cell compartment 2 so that the arrow on the cell adapter points to the
left. Refer to Figure 4 on page 64.
Note: The arrow on top of the cell adapter shows the direction of the light beam path.

5.4.3 Install the light shield
The light shield keeps light out of cell compartment 2.

Install the light shield in the cell compartment 2 before a measurement is started in cell compartment
1. Make sure that the arrow on the light shield points to the left. Refer to Figure 5 on page 64.

The instrument is shipped with the light shield installed. Remove the light shield before cell
compartment 2 is used.

Section 6 Startup assistant

When the instrument is set to on for the first time, a start-up assistant starts.

1. The startup procedure takes about 45 seconds. The startup procedure is complete when a
melody is heard.

2. Select the options:

Option Description

Language Select the applicable language from the list.

Date & time Set the date and time.

Display Move the slider to adjust the brightness of the display.
Ethernet and Wi-Fi Note: An Ethernet cable or Wi-Fi dongle must be connected.
connection

Configure the Ethernet parameters to connect the instrument to a network or
send data to a PC.

Security management Set a password for operator access.
Note: Push Next to save the password.

3. Push Done to complete the setup.
The instrument starts when the instrument is set to on with a system check. The system check
examines the lamp, the filter adjustment, the A-calibration, the air measurement and the voltage
of the instrument.
Note: If the lid is not closed during the system check, the system check will stop.

The accent light will pulsate blue during the startup. Refer to the expanded user manual version
online for more information. Then, the measurement screen will show.
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Table des matieres

1 Composants du produit a la page 9 4 Généralités a la page 11
2 Informations supplémentaires a la page 9 5 Installation a la page 13
3 Spécifications a la page 10 6 Assistant de démarrage a la page 14

Section 1 Composants du produit

Assurez-vous d'avoir bien regu tous les composants. Si un élément est absent ou endommagé,
contactez immédiatement le fabricant ou un représentant commercial.

1 Spectrophotometre DR4900 5 Adaptateur de cellule A : cellules | 9 Caméra (en option)’
rectangulaires de 10 mm/cellule
cylindrique d'1 pouce

2 Alimentation 6 Adaptateur de cellule B : flacons | 10 Echantillons de cellules, paires
de 30 mm (Chine uniquement) assorties (Etats-Unis
uniquement)

3 Cordon d'alimentation avec 7 Cache anti-poussiéere
adaptateurs spécifique au pays

4 Ecran protecteur de la lumiéere 8 Support de caméra (en option)'

Section 2 Informations supplémentaires

Le manuel d'installation contient des informations qui permettront d'effectuer la mise en service. Le
manuel d'utilisation détaillé est accessible en ligne et contient davantage d'informations.

1 Le support de caméra et la caméra peuvent différer des images affichées.

Frangais 9



ADANGER

Dangers multiples ! Vous trouverez de plus amples informations dans les sections respectives du
manuel d'utilisation détaillé, lesquelles sont indiquées ci-dessous.

* Interface utilisateur et navigation

* Fonctionnement

* Entretien

» Dépannage

 Listes de pieces de rechange

Scannez les codes QR suivants pour accéder au manuel d'utilisation détaillé.

Amériques et Asie

Section 3 Spécifications

Ces spécifications sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans avis préalable.

Spécification

Détails

Dimensions (L x H x P)

255 x 226 x 344 mm (10,03 x 8,9 x 13,5 pouces)

Indice de protection du boitier

IP20 (non incluses : interfaces et alimentation électrique)

Poids 4,8 kg (10,58 Ib)
Niveau de pollution 2

Catégorie de surtension 1l

Classe de protection Classe |

Mode de mesure

Transmittance (%), absorbance (Abs) ou concentration

Source lumineuse

Lampe halogéne

Plage de longueurs d'onde

320a1 100 nm

Exactitude de la longueur d'onde

+1,5 nm (340 a4 900 nm)

Reproductibilité des longueurs d'onde

+0,1 nm

Résolution de la longueur d'onde

1nm

Etalonnage de la longueur d'onde

Automatique

Sélection de la longueur d’'onde

Automatique, selon le mode de mesure ou la procédure sélectionnée

Vitesse de balayage

19 nm/s (par incréments d'1 nm)

Largeur de bande spectrale

5nm

Plage de mesure photométrique

3,0 Abs (340 & 900 nm)

Exactitude photométrique

5mAbs 40,0 - 0,5 Abs
1% a0,50 - 2,0 Abs

Linéarité photométrique

<0,5% a2 Abs
<1 % a > 2 Abs avec verre neutre a 546 nm
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Spécification Détails

Lumiére parasite <0,1% T a 340 nm avec NaNO,

Journal de données 10 000 valeurs mesurées (valeurs mesurées, date, heure, ID de
I'échantillon, ID utilisateur)

Programmes utilisateur > 100 programmes utilisateur

Alimentation électrique requise Adaptateur

Entrée : 100-240 VCA (264 VCA maximum ; 90 VCA
minimum)/50-60 Hz

Sortie : 15 V/40 VA

Communications Utilisez uniquement un cable blindé avec une longueur maximale de 3 m
(9,8 pi) pour :

USB Type A et Type C (avant)
USB Type A et Type C (arriére)

Utilisez uniquement un cable blindé (par ex STP, FTP, S/FTP) présentant
une longueur maximale de 20 m (65,6 pi) pour :

1 x Ethernet

Conditions environnementales Utilisation intérieure seulement

Température de fonctionnement 10 440 °C (50 a 104 °F), pour un maximum de 80 % d'humidité relative,
sans condensation

Température de stockage -40 a 60 °C (-40 a 140 °F), pour un maximum de 80 % d'humidité relative,
sans condensation

Altitude 2 000 m (6 562 pi) maximum

Certifications CE, UKCA,_.CMIM, FCC, ISED, certifié selon les normes de sécurité UL et
CSA par TUV

Garantie 1an (UE:2ans)

Section 4 Généralités

Le fabricant ne sera en aucun cas responsable des dommages directs, indirects, spéciaux,
accessoires ou consécutifs résultant d'un défaut ou d'une omission dans ce manuel, sauf si la loi
applicable ou le contrat entre les parties I'exige. Le constructeur se réserve le droit d'apporter des
modifications a ce manuel et aux produits décrits, a tout moment, sans avertissement ni obligation.
Les éditions révisées se trouvent sur le site Internet du fabricant.

4.1 Consignes de sécurité

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dégats liés a une application ou un usage
inappropriés de ce produit, y compris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, des dommages directs ou indirects,
ainsi que des dommages consécutifs, et rejette toute responsabilité quant a ces dommages dans la
mesure ou la loi applicable le permet. L'utilisateur est seul responsable de la vérification des risques
d'application critiques et de la mise en place de mécanismes de protection des processus en cas de
défaillance de I'équipement.

Lisez la totalité du manuel avant de déballer, d'installer ou d'utiliser cet appareil. Soyez
particulierement attentif a toutes les précautions et mises en garde, Le non-respect de cette
procédure peut conduire a des blessures graves de 'opérateur ou a des dégats matériels.

Si I'équipement est utilisé d'une maniére qui n'est pas spécifiée par le fabricant, la protection fournie
par I'équipement peut étre altérée. Ne pas utiliser ou installer cet équipement autrement qu'indiqué
dans le présent manuel.
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4.2 Informations sur les risques d'utilisation
ADANGER

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraine des blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.

AATTENTION

Indique une situation de danger potentiel qui peut entrainer des blessures mineures ou légéres.

AVIS

Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut occasionner I'endommagement du matériel. Informations
nécessitant une attention particuliére.

4.3 Etiquettes de mise en garde

Lisez toutes les étiquettes apposées sur l'instrument. En cas de non-respect, vous risquez de vous
blesser ou d'endommager l'instrument. Un symbole présent sur l'instrument est référencé dans le
manuel et accompagné d'une mise en garde.

Ceci est le symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Respectez tous les messages de sécurité qui suivent ce
symbole afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure. S'ils sont apposés sur I'appareil, se référer au manuel
d'utilisation pour connaitre le fonctionnement ou les informations de sécurité.

>

Le matériel électrique portant ce symbole ne doit pas étre mis au rebut dans les réseaux domestiques
ou publics européens. Retournez le matériel usé ou en fin de vie au fabricant pour une mise au rebut
sans frais pour l'utilisateur.

4.4 Sécurité chimique et biologique
ADANGER

Dangers chimiques ou biologiques. Si cet appareil est utilisé pour la surveillance d'un procédé de
i traitement et/ou d'un systéme de dosage de réactifs chimiques auxquels s'appliquent des limites

réglementaires et des normes de surveillance motivées par des préoccupations de santé et de
sécurité publiques ou de fabrication et de transformation d'aliments ou de boissons, il est de la
responsabilité de I'utilisateur de cet appareil de connaitre et d'appliquer les normes en vigueur et
d'avoir a sa disposition suffisamment de mécanismes pour s'assurer du respect de ces normes dans
I'éventualité d'un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

ADANGER

& Risque d'incendie. Ce produit n'est pas adapté a I'utilisation avec des liquides inflammables.

4.5 Vue d'ensemble du produit

Perchlorate : une manipulation spéciale peut s'appliquer. Reportez-vous a la

section www.dtsc.ca.gov/perchlorate. Cet avertissement concernant le perchlorate s'applique uniquement aux
batteries primaires (fournies a part ou installées sur cet équipement) lorsqu'elles sont vendues ou distribuées en
Californie, aux Etats-Unis.
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Le DR4900 est un spectrophotométre VIS qui mesure la plage de longueurs d'onde allant de 320 a
1 100 nm. L'instrument permet de mesurer divers paramétres dans les applications d'eau potable,
d'eaux usées et industrielles. L'instrument est fourni avec un jeu complet de programmes
d'applications : programmes Hach (méthodes préinstallées), méthodes LCK ou TNTplus
(programmes de codes-barres), programmes utilisateur, longueur d'onde unique, longueurs d'onde
multiples, analyse de longueur d'onde et modes de plage de temps. Voir Figure 1 a la page 60.

Section 5 Installation

AATTENTION m

Dangers multiples. Seul le personnel qualifié doit effectuer les taches détaillées dans cette section du
document.

5.1 Environnement d’exploitation

Installez I'appareil...

+ sur une surface plane et rigide, dont la capacité de charge est suffisante. Ne placez pas les objets
sous l'instrument ;

dans un emplacement sans éclairage direct ;

a l'écart des températures plus élevées causées par la lumiére du soleil, des radiateurs ou
d'autres sources ;

de fagon que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas tordu et que l'instrument puisse étre facilement
mis hors tension via le commutateur d'alimentation ;

a une température ambiante de 10-40 °C (50-104 °F);

a une humidité relative inférieure a 80 %. Empéchez I'humidité de se poser sur l'instrument ;

a l'écart de toute source d'humidité importante ou d'air contaminé par des produits chimiques, pour
éviter d'endommager l'instrument ;

en prévoyant un espace de 15 cm autour de l'instument. Une chaleur excessive endommagera
l'instrument ;

a un endroit qui n'est pas poussiéreux, humide, voire mouillé. La surface de I'instrument, le
compartiment de cellule et tous les accessoires doivent étre propres et secs.

5.2 Mise en marche

Risque d'incendie. Utilisez uniquement I'alimentation de paillasse LZV844 fournie.

AATTENTION

Risque d'incendie et de choc électrique. Assurez-vous que le cordon et la fiche non verrouillable
fournis sont conformes aux normes du pays concerné.

AVIS

Mettez toujours le commutateur d'alimentation sur la position hors tension avant de brancher I'alimentation a une
prise électrique, pour éviter d'endommager l'instrument.
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Pour éviter d'endommager les composants électriques et mécaniques de l'instrument, attendez environ
20 secondes une fois le commutateur d'alimentation réglé sur la position hors tension avant de régler ce dernier
sur la mise sous tension.

Branchez I'alimentation a l'instrument. Voir Figure 2 a la page 62.

5.3 Interfaces

L'instrument présente quatre ports USB et un port Ethernet. Voir Figure 1 a la page 60.

Un concentrateur USB connecté a I'alimentation peut étre utilisé pour brancher plusieurs accessoires
USB en méme temps.
Remarque : Vérifiez que la longueur du cdble USB est de 3 m (9,8 pi) maximum.

Envoyez les données enregistrées via le port USB a une imprimante. Utilisez un cable convertisseur
USB-série pour brancher l'instrument a un PC. Utilisez le port USB pour mettre a jour le logiciel de
l'instrument, exporter les données et les certificats au moyen d'une clé USB.

Le port Ethernet envoie des données aux réseaux locaux ou aux systéemes LIMS. Utilisez un céble
blindé (par ex. STP, FTP, S/IFTP) de 20 m (65,6 ft) maximum.

5.4 Compartiments pour cellules, adaptateurs et protection contre la lu-
miére
5.4.1 Compartiments et adaptateurs de cellule

L'instrument présente deux compartiments de cellule. Voir Figure 3 a la page 63. Un seul
échantillon de cellule peut étre utilisé a la fois.

Compartiment de cellule 1— Détection de turbidité, de température et de codes-barres pour des
échantillons de cellule cylindriques de 13 mm

Compartiment de cellule 2— Echantillons de cellules rectangulaires de 50 mm et d'1 pouce et
échantillons de cellule a flux d'1 pouce, adaptateur de cellule A et adaptateur de cellule B

5.4.2 Installer I'adaptateur de cellule
Installez I'adaptateur de cellule applicable pour I'échantillon de type de cellule, comme suit :

1. Ouvrez le compartiment de cellule.

2. Installez I'adaptateur de cellule dans le compartiment de cellule 2 de fagon que la fleche de cet
adaptateur pointe vers la gauche. Voir Figure 4 a la page 64.
Remarque : La fleche figurant sur le dessus de I'adaptateur de cellule affiche la direction du faisceau lumineux.

5.4.3 Installer I'écran de protecteur de lumiére
L'écran de protecteur de lumiére empéche la lumiére d'atteindre le compartiment de cellule 2.

Installez I'écran de protecteur de lumiére dans le compartiment de cellule 2 avant de démarrer une
mesure dans le compartiment de cellule 1. Vérifiez que la fleche de I'écran du protecteur de lumiére
pointe vers la gauche. Voir Figure 5 a la page 64.

L'instrument est fourni avec I'écran de protecteur de lumiére installé. Retirez I'écran de protecteur de
lumiére avant d'utiliser le compartiment de cellule 2.
Section 6 Assistant de démarrage

Lorsque l'instrument est mis sous tension pour la premiere fois, un assistant de démarrage se lance.

1. La procédure de démarrage dure environ 45 secondes. La fin de la procédure de démarrage est
annoncée par une mélodie.

2. Sélectionnez les options :

Option Description

Langue Sélectionnez la langue applicable dans la liste.
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Option Description

Date et heure Réglage de la date et de I'heure.

Ecran Déplacez le curseur pour régler la luminosité de I'écran.

Connexion Ethernet et Remarque : Un cable Ethernet ou un dongle Wi-Fi doivent étre connectés.
Wi-Fi

Configurez les parameétres Ethernet pour brancher l'instrument a un réseau ou
envoyer des données a un PC.

Gestion de la sécurité Définissez un mot de passe pour I'acces des opérateurs.
Remarque : Appuyez sur Suivant pour enregistrer le mot de passe.

3. Appuyez sur Terminé pour finir la configuration.
L'instrument démarre lorsqu'il est réglé pour s'activer avec un contréle systeme. Le contréle
systéme examine la lampe, le réglage des filtres, I'étalonnage A, la mesure de l'air et la tension
de l'instrument.
Remarque : Si le couvercle n'est pas fermé durant le contréle systeme, ce dernier s'arréte.

L'éclairage d'accentuation clignote en bleu lors du démarrage. Reportez-vous a la version
détaillée du manuel d'utilisation en ligne pour en savoir plus. Ensuite, I'écran de la mesure
s'affiche.
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Tabla de contenidos
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Seccion 1 Componentes del producto

Asegurese de que ha recibido todos los componentes. Si faltan articulos o estan dafiados, pongase
E en contacto con el fabricante o el representante de ventas inmediatamente.

1 Espectrofotémetro DR4900 5 Adaptador de cubetas A: 9 Camara (opcional)?
cubetas rectangulares de
10 mm/cubeta redonda de
1 pulgada
2 Fuente de alimentacion 6 Adaptador de cubetas B: viales 10 Cubetas de muestra,
de 30 mm (solamente en China) emparejadas (solo en EE. UU.)
3 Cable de alimentacion con 7 Funda guardapolvo
enchufes adaptadores
especificos para cada pais
4 Protector de luz 8 Soporte de la camara
(opcional)?!

Seccion 2 Informacion adicional

El manual de instalacion contiene informacion suficiente para la puesta en marcha. Hay disponible
en Internet un manual del usuario ampliado que contiene informacién adicional.

1 La camaray el soporte de la camara pueden ser diferentes a las imagenes mostradas.
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APELIGRO

Peligros diversos. Encontrara mas informacion en las secciones individuales del manual del usuario
ampliado que se muestran a continuacion.

* Interfaz del usuario y navegacion

* Funcionamiento

* Mantenimiento

* Solucién de problemas

+ Listas de piezas de repuesto

Escanee los codigos QR que aparecen a continuacién para ir al manual de usuario ampliado.

América y Asia

Seccion 3 Especificaciones

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Especificacion

Datos

Dimensiones (An.x Al.x Pr.)

255 x 226 x 344 mm (10,03 x 8,9 x 13,5 pulgadas)

Grado de proteccion

IP20 (no incluido: interfaces y fuente de alimentacion)

Peso 4,8 kg (10,58 libras)
Grado de contaminacion 2

Categoria de sobretension 1l

Clase de proteccion Clase |

Modo de medicién

Transmitancia (%), absorbancia (Abs) o concentracion

Fuente de luz

Lampara halégena

Rango de longitud de onda

De 320 a 1100 nm

Exactitud de longitud de onda

+1,5 nm (de 340 a 900 nm)

Reproducibilidad de longitud de onda | £0,1 nm
Resolucién de longitud de onda 1nm
Calibracion de la longitud de onda Automatico

Seleccién de longitud de onda

Automatico, segun el procedimiento o modo de medicion seleccionado.

Velocidad de escaneado

19 nm/s (en incrementos de 1 nm)

Ancho de banda espectral

5nm

Rango de medida fotométrico

+3,0 Abs (de 340 a 900 nm)

Exactitud fotométrica

5 mAbs entre 0,0 y 0,5 Abs
1% a 0,50 a 2,0 Abs

Linealidad fotométrica

<0,5% a2 Abs
< 1% a > 2 Abs con vidrio neutro a 546 nm
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Especificacion

Datos

Luz difusa

<0.1% T @ 340 nm con NaNO,

Registro datos

10 000 valores medidos (valores medidos, fecha, hora, ID de muestra, ID
de usuario)

Programas de usuario

Mas de 100 programas de usuario

Requisitos de alimentacién

Adaptador de alimentacion
Entrada: 100-240 VCA (264 VCA maximo; 90 VCA minimo)/50-60 Hz

Salida: 15 V/40 VA

Comunicaciones

Utilice unicamente cable blindado con una longitud maxima de 3 m
(9,8 pies) para:

USB tipo Ay tipo C (parte delantera)
USB tipo Ay tipo C (parte trasera)

Utilice unicamente cable blindado (por ejemplo, STP, FTP, S/FTP) con
una longitud maxima de 20 m (65,6 pies) para:

1 puerto Ethernet

Condiciones ambientales

Solo para uso en interiores

Temperatura de funcionamiento

De 10 a 40 °C (de 50 a 104 °F), humedad relativa maxima del 80 %, sin
condensacion

Temperatura de almacenamiento

De —40 a 60 °C (de —40 a 140 °F), humedad relativa maxima del 80 %,
sin condensacion

Altitud 2000 m (6562 pies) maximo

Certificaciones CE, UKCA, CMIM, FCC, ISED, certificado de seguridad UL y CSA por
TOV

Garantia 1 afio (UE: 2 afios)

Seccion 4 Informacion general

En ningun caso el fabricante sera responsable por dafios directos, indirectos, especiales,
incidentales o consecuentes que resulten de cualquier defecto u omision en este manual, a menos
que la ley aplicable o el contrato entre las partes exijan lo contrario. El fabricante se reserva el
derecho de modificar este manual y los productos que describe en cualquier momento, sin aviso ni
obligacion. Las ediciones revisadas se encuentran en la pagina web del fabricante.

4.1 Informacién de seguridad

El fabricante no es responsable de ningun dafio debido a un mal uso de este producto incluyendo,
sin limitacién, dafios directos, fortuitos o circunstanciales y reclamaciones sobre los dafios que no
estén recogidos en la legislacion vigente. El usuario es el responsable de la identificacion de los
riesgos criticos y de tener los mecanismos adecuados de proteccién de los procesos en caso de un
posible mal funcionamiento del equipo.

Sirvase leer todo el manual antes de desembalar, instalar o trabajar con este equipo. Preste

especial atencion a todas las indicaciones de peligro y advertencia. El no hacerlo puede provocar
heridas graves al usuario o dafios al equipo.

Si el equipo se utiliza de una manera no especificada por el fabricante, la proteccion proporcionada
por el equipo puede verse afectada. No use o instale este equipo de una manera diferente a la

explicada en este manual.

4.2 Uso de la informacion relativa a riesgos
APELIGRO

Indica una situacién potencial o de riesgo inminente que, de no evitarse, provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.
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Indica una situacién potencial o inminentemente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria provocar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

APRECAUCION

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que podria provocar una lesiéon menor o moderada.

AVISO

Indica una situacién que, si no se evita, puede provocar dafios en el instrumento. Informacién que requiere
especial énfasis.

4.3 Etiquetas de precaucién

Lea todas las etiquetas y rotulos que lleva el instrumento. Si no se cumplen las indicaciones de los
mismos, podrian producirse lesiones personales o averias del instrumento. El simbolo que aparezca
en el instrumento se comentara en el manual con una declaracién de precaucion.

Este es un simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que se
muestran junto con este simbolo para evitar posibles lesiones. Si se encuentran sobre el instrumento,
consulte el manual de instrucciones para obtener informacion de funcionamiento o seguridad.

>

En Europa, el equipo eléctrico marcado con este simbolo no se debe desechar mediante el servicio
de recogida de basura doméstica o publica. Devuelva los equipos viejos o que hayan alcanzado el
término de su vida util al fabricante para su eliminacién sin cargo para el usuario.

4.4 Seguridad quimica y biologica
APELIGRO

Peligro quimico o biolégico. Si este instrumento se usa para controlar un proceso de tratamiento y/o
f un sistema de suministro quimico para el que existan limites normativos y requisitos de control

relacionados con la salud publica, la seguridad publica, la fabricacién o procesamiento de alimentos
o bebidas, es responsabilidad del usuario de este instrumento conocer y cumplir toda normativa
aplicable y disponer de mecanismos adecuados y suficientes que satisfagan las normativas vigentes
en caso de mal funcionamiento del equipo.

APELIGRO

& Peligro de incendio. Este producto no ha sido disefiado para utilizarse con liquidos inflamables.

4.5 Descripcion general del producto

Material de perclorato: pueden aplicarse protocolos de manipulacion especiales. Consulte
www.dtsc.ca.gov/perchlorate. Esta advertencia de perclorato se aplica solo a las baterias (proporcionadas
individualmente o instaladas en este equipo) vendidas o distribuidas en California, EE. UU.

El DR4900 es un espectrofotdémetro VIS que mide en el rango de longitudes de onda de 320 a
1100 nm. El instrumento se usa para medir varios parametros del agua potable, el agua residual y
las aplicaciones industriales. El instrumento incluye un conjunto completo de programas de
aplicacion: programas Hach (métodos preinstalados), métodos LCK o TNTplus (programas de
cadigos de barras), programas de usuario y modos de longitud de onda unica, longitud de onda
multiple, espectro completo y evolucién temporal. Consulte Figura 1 en la pagina 60.
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Seccion 5 Instalacion

APRECAUCION

Peligros diversos. Solo el personal cualificado debe realizar las tareas descritas en esta seccion del
documento.

5.1 Entorno operativo

Instale el instrumento:

» Sobre una superficie plana y rigida con suficiente capacidad de carga. No cologue objetos debajo
del instrumento.

En un lugar donde no le dé la luz directa del sol.
Lejos de temperaturas muy altas causadas por la luz del sol, calefactores u otras fuentes.

Sobre una superficie de modo que el cable de alimentacién no quede doblado y el instrumento se
pueda apagar facilimente con el interruptor de encendido.

A una temperatura ambiente de entre 10 y 40 °C (50 y 104 °F).

En condiciones de humedad relativa inferior al 80 %. No deje que se acumule humedad en el
instrumento.

Alejado de la humedad elevada o del aire contaminado quimicamente, ya que se produciran
dafios en el instrumento.

Con un espacio minimo de 15 cm alrededor del instrumento. Si el instrumento se calienta
demasiado, se produciran dafos.

En un lugar donde no haya polvo o humedad ni esté mojado. Mantenga siempre limpia y seca la
superficie del instrumento, el compartimento de cubetas y todos los accesorios.

5.2 Arranque

Peligro de incendio. Utilice Unicamente la fuente de alimentacion de sobremesa
LZV844 suministrada.

APRECAUCION

Peligro de descarga eléctrica e incendio. Asegurese de que el cable suministrado y el enchufe a
prueba de bloqueo cumplen los requisitos de codigos del pais pertinentes.

AVISO

Apague siempre el interruptor de encendido antes de conectar la fuente de alimentacién a una toma de corriente,
ya que de lo contrario se podrian producir dafios en el instrumento.

AVISO

Para evitar dafios en los componentes electrénicos y mecanicos del instrumento, espere aproximadamente
20 segundos después de apagar el interruptor de encendido antes de volver a encenderlo.

Conecte la fuente de alimentacion al instrumento. Consulte Figura 2 en la pagina 62.
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5.3 Interfaces
El instrumento cuenta con cuatro puertos USB y un puerto Ethernet. Consulte Figura 1
en la pagina 60.

Se puede utilizar un concentrador USB conectado a la corriente para conectar varios accesorios
USB a la vez.
Nota: Asegurese de que el cable USB tenga una longitud maxima de 3 m (9,8 pies).

Envie los datos guardados a una impresora a través del puerto USB. Utilice el cable convertidor
USB-serie para conectar el instrumento a un PC. Utilice el puerto USB para actualizar el software del
instrumento y para exportar datos y certificados con una memoria USB. E

El puerto Ethernet envia datos a redes locales o sistemas LIMS. Utilice un cable blindado (por
ejemplo, STP, FTP, S/FTP) de 20 m (65,6 pies) o menos.

5.4 Compartimentos celulares, adaptadores y pantalla de luz

5.4.1 Compartimentos y adaptadores de cubetas

El instrumento tiene dos compartimentos de cubetas. Consulte Figura 3 en la pagina 63. Solo se
puede utilizar una cubeta de muestra a la vez.

Compartimento de cubetas 1: deteccion de cédigos de barras, temperatura y turbidez para
cubetas de muestra redondas de 13 mm

Compartimento de cubetas 2: cubetas de muestra rectangulares de 50 mm y 1 pulgada, y cubetas
de muestra de flujo de 1 pulgada, adaptador de cubetas A y adaptador de cubetas B

5.4.2 Instalacion del adaptador de cubetas

Instale el adaptador de cubetas aplicable al tipo de cubeta de muestra de la siguiente manera:

1. Abra el compartimento de cubetas.

2. Instale el adaptador de cubetas en el compartimento 2 de modo que la flecha del adaptador
apunte hacia la izquierda. Consulte Figura 4 en la pagina 64.
Nota: La flecha de la parte superior del adaptador de cubetas indica la direccién del haz de luz.

5.4.3 Instalacion del protector de luz
El protector de luz evita que la luz entre en el compartimento de cubetas 2.

Instale el protector de luz en el compartimento de cubetas 2 antes de iniciar una medicion en el
compartimento de cubetas 1. Asegurese de que la flecha del protector de luz apunte hacia la
izquierda. Consulte Figura 5 en la pagina 64.

El instrumento se envia con el protector de luz instalado. Retire el protector de luz antes de utilizar el
compartimento de cubetas 2.

Seccion 6 Asistente de puesta en marcha

Cuando se enciende el instrumento por primera vez, se inicia un asistente de puesta en marcha.

1. El procedimiento de puesta en marcha dura unos 45 segundos. El procedimiento de puesta en
marcha habra finalizado cuando se escuche una melodia.

2. Seleccione las opciones:

Opcion Descripcion

Language (Idioma) Seleccione el idioma correspondiente en la lista.
Fechay hora Ajuste de la fecha y la hora.

Pantalla Mueva el control para ajustar el brillo de la pantalla.
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Opcién Descripcion
Conexion Ethernety Wi-  Nota: Debe conectarse un cable Ethernet o un adaptador Wi-Fi.

Fi Configure los parametros Ethernet para conectar el instrumento a una red o
enviar datos a un PC.

Gestion de la seguridad Establezca una contrasefia para el acceso del usuario.
Nota: Pulse Siguiente para guardar la contrasefia.

3. Pulse Terminado para finalizar la configuracion.
El instrumento se pone en marcha al encenderse tras realizar una comprobacién del sistema. La
comprobacion del sistema examina la lampara, el ajuste del filtro, la calibracién A, la medicion del
aire y la tensién del instrumento.
Nota: Si la tapa no esta cerrada durante la comprobacién del sistema, ésta se detendra.
La luz parpadeara azul durante la puesta en marcha. Para obtener mas informacién, consulte la
version ampliada del manual del usuario disponible en Internet (4). A continuacion, se mostrara
la pantalla de medicién.
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Secdo 1 Componentes do produto

Certifique-se de que todos os componentes foram recebidos. Se houver itens ausentes ou
danificados, entre em contato imediatamente com o fabricante ou com o representante de vendas.

1 Espectrofotémetro DR4900 5 Adaptador de célula A: células 9 Camera (opcional)?
retangulares de 10 mm/célula
redonda de 1 polegada

2 Fonte de alimentagao 6 Adaptador de célula B: frascos 10 Células de amostra, par
de 30 mm (apenas na China) correspondente (apenas nos
3 Cabo de alimentagéo com 7 Tampa de protecéo contra EUA)
plugues adaptadores poeira

especificos do pais

4 Barreira luminosa 8 Suporte da camera (opcional)’

Secdo 2 Informagodes adicionais

O manual de instalagédo contém informagdes suficientes para o comissionamento. Um manual do
usuario expandido esta disponivel on-line e contém mais informagdes.

1 A camera e o suporte da cAmera podem ser diferentes das imagens exibidas.
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APERIGO

Varios riscos! Mais informagdes séo fornecidas nas se¢des individuais do manual do usuario

expandido, mostradas abaixo.

* Interface do usuario e navegagao

» Operagao

* Manutengéo

* Resolugéo de problemas

+ Listas de pecas de reposicao

Leia os codigos QR a seguir para acessar o manual do usudrio expandido.

Américas e Asia

Secao 3 Especificagoes

As especificagbes estao sujeitas a alteragdo sem aviso prévio.

Especificagao

Detalhes

Dimensdes (L x A x P)

255 x 226 x 344 mm (10,03 x 8,9 x 13,5 polegadas)

Classificagdo do gabinete

IP20 (ndo incluido: interfaces e fonte de alimentag&o)

Peso 4,8 kg (10,58 Ib)
Grau de poluigédo 2

Capacidade de sobrecarga 1]

Classe de protegao Classe |

Modo de medigéo

Transmissao (%), absorbancia (Abs) ou concentragdo

Fonte de luz

Lampada de halogénio

Intervalo de comprimento de onda

320 a 1100 nm

Precisdo do comprimento de onda

+1,5 nm (340 a 900 nm)

Reprodutividade do comprimento de +0,1 nm
onda

Resolugao do comprimento de onda 1 nm
Calibragdo do comprimento de onda Automatica

Selegao de comprimento de onda

Automatica, com base no procedimento ou modo de medigao
selecionado

Velocidade de leitura

19 nm/s (em incrementos de 1 nm)

Largura de banda espectral

5nm

Alcance de medicdo fotométrico

3,0 Abs (340 a 900 nm)

Preciséo de fotometria

5mAbs a 0,0 a 0,5 Abs
1% a 0,50 a 2,0 Abs
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Especificacao Detalhes

Linearidade fotométrica <0,5% a 2 Abs
< 1% a > 2 Abs com vidro neutro a 546 nm

Luz espuria <0,1% T a 340 nm com NaNO,

Registro de dados 10.000 valores medidos (valores medidos, data, hora, ID da amostra,
ID do usuario)

Programas de usuario > 100 programas de usuario

Requisitos de energia Adaptador de energia

Entrada: 100-240 VCA (maximo de 264 VCA; minimo de
90 VCA)/50-60 Hz

Saida: 15 V/40 VA

Comunicagdes Use apenas cabos blindados com comprimento maximo de 3 m
(9,8 pés) para:

USB tipo A e tipo C (parte frontal)
USB tipo A e tipo C (parte traseira)

Use apenas cabos blindados (por exemplo, STP, FTP, S/FTP) com
comprimento maximo de 20 m (65,6 pés) para:

1x Ethernet

Condigbes ambientais Apenas para uso interno

Temperatura de operagao 10 a 40 °C (50 a 104 °F), maximo de 80% de umidade relativa, sem
condensacéo

Temperatura de armazenamento —40 a 60 °C (—40 a 140 °F), maximo de 80% de umidade relativa,
sem condensagao

Altitude Maximo de 2.000 m (6.562 pés)

Certificagdes CE, UKCA, CMIM, FCC, ISED, certificados para padrdes de

seguranga UL e CSA por TUV

Garantia 1 ano (UE: 2 anos)

Secao 4 Informacgdes gerais

Em nenhuma hipétese o fabricante sera responsavel por danos diretos, indiretos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais resultantes de qualquer defeito ou omissdo neste manual, a menos
que seja exigido de outra forma pela lei aplicavel ou pelo contrato entre as partes. O fabricante
reserva-se o direito de fazer alteragdes neste manual e nos produtos aqui descritos a qualquer
momento, sem aviso ou obrigagéo. As edigdes revisadas podem ser encontradas no site do
fabricante.

4.1 Informagodes de seguranga

O fabricante n&o é responsavel por quaisquer danos devido ao uso ou aplicagéo incorreta deste
produto, incluindo, sem limitagdo, danos diretos, acidentais ou consequenciais, e se isenta desses
danos a extensao total permitida pela lei aplicavel. O usuario € unicamente responsavel por
identificar riscos criticos de aplicagado e por instalar os mecanismos apropriados para proteger os
processos durante um possivel mau funcionamento do equipamento.

Leia todo o manual antes de tirar da embalagem, montar ou operar esse equipamento. Preste
atengdo a todos os avisos de perigo e adverténcia. Caso contrario, o operador podera sofrer
ferimentos graves ou o equipamento podera ser danificado.

Se o equipamento for usado de uma maneira ndo especificada pelo fabricante, a prote¢éo fornecida
pelo equipamento podera ser prejudicada. Ndo use ou instale este equipamento de qualquer modo
diferente do especificado neste manual.
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4.2 Uso de informagdes de risco
APERIGO

Indica uma situagéo potencial ou iminentemente perigosa que, se ndo for evitada, resultard em morte ou lesdo
grave.

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que, se ndo for evitada, pode resultar em morte ou ferimento grave.

ACUIDADO

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que pode resultar em ferimento leve a moderado.

AVISO

Indica uma situacéo que, se ndo evitada, pode causar danos ao instrumento. Informagdes que necessitam de
uma énfase especial.

4.3 Etiquetas de precaucao

Leia todas as marcas e etiquetas afixadas no instrumento. Caso ndo sejam observadas, podem
ocorrer lesdes pessoais ou danos ao instrumento. Um simbolo no instrumento é referenciado no
manual com uma instru¢do de precaucao.

Este é o simbolo de alerta de seguranga. Acate todas as mensagens de seguranga que seguem este
simbolo a fim de evitar lesdes potenciais. Se o simbolo estiver no instrumento, consulte 0 manual de
instrugdes para obter informagdes sobre a operagédo ou segurancga.

>

O equipamento elétrico marcado com este simbolo ndo pode ser descartado em sistemas de
descarte publico ou doméstico europeus. Devolva equipamentos antigos ou no final da vida util para
o fabricante para descarte, sem custo adicional para o usuario.

4.4 Seguranga quimica e biolégica
APERIGO

Riscos quimicos ou biolégicos. Se esse instrumento for usado para monitorar um processo de
j tratamento e/ou sistema de alimentagdo quimica para o qual existam limites de regulamentacéo e

requisitos de monitoramento relacionados a saude publica, a produgéo ou ao processamento de
alimentos ou bebidas, é responsabilidade do usuario deste instrumento conhecer e cumprir as
regulamentagdes aplicaveis e ter mecanismos suficientes e apropriados para atender as
conformidades com as regulamentacdes aplicaveis no caso de mau funcionamento do instrumento.

APERIGO

& Perigo de incéndio. Este produto néo foi projetado para uso com liquidos inflamaveis.

4.5 Visao geral do produto

Material de perclorato - Manuseio especial pode ser aplicado. Consulte www.dtsc.ca.gov/perchlorate. Este aviso
de perclorato se aplica apenas a baterias primarias (fornecidas isoladamente ou instaladas neste equipamento)
quando vendidas ou distribuidas na Califérnia, EUA.

O DR4900 é um espectrofotdmetro VIS que mede no intervalo de comprimento de onda de 320 a
1100 nm. O instrumento é usado para medir diversos parametros em agua potavel, agua residual e
aplicagdes industriais. O instrumento vem com um conjunto completo de programas de aplicativos:
programas Hatch (métodos pré-instalados), métodos LCK ou TNTplus (programas de cédigo de
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barras), programas de usuario, comprimento de onda Unica, comprimento de ondas multiplas, leitura
do comprimento de onda e modos de intervalo de tempo. Consulte Figura 1 na pagina 61.

Secdo 5 Instalagao

ACUIDADO

Varios perigos. Somente pessoal qualificado deve realizar as tarefas descritas nesta segao do
manual.

5.1 Ambiente operacional

Instale o instrumento:

+ Em uma superficie nivelada e rigida com capacidade de suporte de carga suficiente. Ndo coloque
objetos sob o instrumento.

Em um local sem luz solar direta.
Longe de temperaturas muito altas causadas pela luz solar, aquecedores ou outras fontes.

Em uma superficie que nao permita que o cabo de alimentagao seja dobrado e que o instrumento
possa ser facilmente desligado pelo interruptor de energia.

Em uma temperatura ambiente de 10 a 40 °C (50 a 104 °F).

Em uma umidade relativa inferior a 80%. Nao deixe acumular umidade no instrumento.

Longe de locais com alta umidade ou ar contaminado por produtos quimicos, caso contrario, o
instrumento podera ser danificado.

Com um espago livre minimo de 15 cm ao redor do instrumento. O instrumento sera danificado se
ficar muito quente.

Em um local que n&o esteja empoeirado, umido ou molhado. Mantenha sempre a superficie do
instrumento, o compartimento da célula e todos os acessérios limpos e secos.

5.2 Como iniciar

Perigo de incéndio. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentagdo de bancada LZV844 fornecida.

ACUIDADO

Riscos de choque elétrico e de incéndio. Certifique-se de que o cabo e o plugue sem travamento
fornecidos atendem aos requisitos do cédigo do pais aplicaveis.

AVISO

Sempre desligue o interruptor de energia antes de conectar a fonte de alimentagdo a uma tomada elétrica, caso
contrario, o instrumento podera ser danificado.

AVISO

Para evitar danos aos componentes eletrénicos e mecanicos do instrumento, aguarde aproximadamente
20 segundos apos desligar o interruptor de energia antes de liga-lo novamente.

Conecte a fonte de alimentagdo ao instrumento. Consulte Figura 2 na pagina 62.
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5.3 Interfaces

O instrumento possui quatro portas USB e uma porta Ethernet. Consulte Figura 1 na pagina 61.

Um hub USB conectado a energia pode ser usado para conectar varios acessérios USB ao mesmo
tempo.
Observacgdo: Certifique-se de que o cabo USB tenha 3 m (9,8 pés) ou menos.

Envie os dados salvos pela porta USB para uma impressora. Use o cabo conversor serial USB para
conectar o instrumento a um PC. Use a porta USB para atualizar o software do instrumento, exportar
dados e certificados com uma unidade flash USB.

A porta Ethernet envia dados para redes locais ou sistemas LIMS. Use um cabo blindado (por
exemplo, STP, FTP, S/FTP) de 20 m (65,6 pés) ou menos.

5.4 Compartimentos da célula, adaptadores e proteg¢ao contra luz

5.4.1 Compartimentos da célula e adaptadores

O instrumento possui dois compartimentos para célula. Consulte Figura 3 na pagina 63. Apenas
uma célula de amostra pode ser usada de cada vez.

Compartimento da célula 1— Detecgao de codigo de barras, temperatura e turbidez para células
de amostra redondas de 13 mm

Compartimento da célula 2— Células de amostra retangulares de 50 mm e 1 polegada e células
de amostra de fluxo de 1 polegada, adaptador de célula A e adaptador de célula B

5.4.2 Instale o adaptador de célula

Instale o adaptador de célula aplicavel para o tipo de célula de amostra da seguinte forma:

1. Abra o compartimento da célula.

2. Instale o adaptador de célula no compartimento da célula 2, de modo que a seta no adaptador de
célula aponte para a esquerda. Consulte Figura 4 na pagina 64.
Observagao: A seta na parte superior do adaptador de célula mostra a dire¢do do caminho do feixe de luz.

5.4.3 Instale a protegdo contra luz
A protecao contra a luz impede a entrada de luz no compartimento da célula 2.

Instale a protegdo contra luz no compartimento da célula 2 antes de iniciar uma medigdo no
compartimento da célula 1. Certifique-se de que a seta na protegéo contra luz aponte para a
esquerda. Consulte Figura 5 na pagina 64.

O instrumento é enviado com a protegdo contra luz instalada. Remova a protegéo contra luz antes
de utilizar o compartimento da célula 2.
Secdo 6 Assistente de inicializagao

Quando o instrumento for ligado pela primeira vez, um assistente de inicializagdo sera iniciado.

1. O procedimento de inicializagao leva cerca de 45 segundos. O procedimento de inicializagéo
termina quando uma melodia é ouvida.

2. Selecione as opgoes:

Opcao Descrigao

Idioma Selecione o idioma aplicavel na lista.

Data e hora Definir data e hora.

Visor Mova o cursor para ajustar o brilho da tela.
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Opcao Descrigao
Conexio Ethernet e Wi-Fi Observagéo: E necessario conectar um cabo Ethernet ou um dongle Wi-Fi.

Configure os parametros de Ethernet para conectar o instrumento a uma rede
ou enviar dados para um PC.

Gestao de seguranga Defina uma senha para acesso do operador.
Observagdo: Pressione Préximo para salvar a senha.

3. Pressione Concluido para finalizar a configuragéo.
O instrumento inicia quando é ligado com uma verificagdo do sistema. A verificacdo do sistema
examina a lampada, o ajuste do filtro, a calibragéo A, a medigéo do ar e a tensdo do instrumento. BdE
Observagao: Se a tampa néo estiver fechada durante a verificagdo do sistema, a verificagdo sera
interrompida.

A luz de destaque piscara em azul durante a inicializagdo. Consulte a versdo do manual do
usuario expandido on-line para obter mais informagdes.Consulte Em seguida, a tela de medicéao
sera exibida.
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1 Touch screen 6 Power switch
2 Cell compartment lid 7 Power supply connection
EN | 3 USB port type C 8 Ethernet port
4 USB dust cover 9 USB port type A
5 USB port type A 10 USB port type C
1 Pantalla tactil 6 Interruptor de encendido
2 Tapa del compartimento de cubetas 7 Conexion de fuente de alimentacion
ES | 3 Puerto USB tipo C 8 Puerto Ethernet
4 Cubierta antipolvo USB 9 Puerto USB tipo A
5 Puerto USB tipo A 10 Puerto USB tipo C
1 Ecran tactile 6 Interrupteur marche/arrét
2 Couvercle du compartiment de cellule 7 Branchement de I'alimentation électrique
FR | 3 Port USB de type C 8 Port Ethernet
4 Capuchon anti-poussiere USB 9 Port USB de type A
5 Port USB de type A 10 Port USB de type C
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Cell compartment 1: round sample cells

Cell adapter A: 10-mm rectangular sample cells,
1-inch round sample cells and AccuVac® vials

EN Cell compartment 2: 50-mm and 1-inch Cell adapter B: 30-mm vials (China only)
rectangular sample cells and 1-inch flow sample
cells
Compartimento de cubetas 1: cubetas de Adaptador de cubetas A: cubetas de muestra
muestra redondas rectangulares de 10 mm, cubetas de muestra
ES redondas de 1 pulgada y viales AccuVac®
Compartimento de cubetas 2: cubetas de Adaptador de cubetas B: viales de 30 mm
muestra rectangulares de 50 mm y 1 pulgada, y (solamente en China)
cubetas de muestra de flujo de 1 pulgada
Compartiment de cellule 1 : échantillons de Adaptateur de cellule A : échantillons de cellules
cellules cylindriques rectangulaires de 10 mm, échantillons de
cellules cylindriques d'1 pouce et flacons
FR AccuVac®
Compartiment de cellule 2 : échantillons de Adaptateur de cellule B : flacons de 30 mm
cellules rectangulaires de 50 mm et d'1 pouce et (Chine uniquement)
échantillons de cellule a flux d'1 pouce
CIVE R T v e L7 X7 R—=A10mm RS > 7 v v,
JA 14 > FHES > 7 v, AccuVac® A1 7L
CE250mm B LT A Y FRTKY > T X7 RZ2—B:30 mm A 7ov (FFEO &)
e, 1Ay F7a—H>r7 e
FEERCERET A ol 9E] Az 10mm AR A A, 1917 9
Ko 3 A& A 9 AccuVac® 21
A 73] 2:50mm % 1215 A2 S A W1 |4 A o el B: 30mm e (57 41 §)
913 FF WE A
Compartimento da célula 1: células de amostra Adaptador de célula A: células de amostra
redondas retangulares de 10 mm, células de amostra
PT- redondas de 1 polegada e frascos AccuVac®
PR Compartimento da célula 2: células de amostra Adaptador de célula B: frascos de 30 mm
retangulares de 50 mm e 1 polegada e células (apenas na China)
de amostra de fluxo de 1 polegada
‘t;ﬂﬂ!‘]fﬁﬁ’ 1: LmﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂWﬂﬂﬁﬂ ﬂ%mﬂmaiwna A: maamammmaﬂmum 10 ., !‘]faﬁ
™ fetunaung 1 fiuazvia AccuVac®
Fouwad 2: waamamamwaﬂmum 50 ww. uaz 1 iunz ozumlinosizad B: vaaviia 30 wu. (ﬁuwhﬁ"u)
Lmaamaﬂwms"lwa"uum 1 H’J
FEfE 1 FBREG D FEMMIERCE A: 10 mm SRR St 1 35T [
ZH- FEdhith S AccuVac® # i
CN | 2 #pfi 2. 50 mm /1 FEFRETREGt, 1 9513 FERIIERTSS B: 30 mm R (U e E X )
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